

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 94TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON <u>MAY 17, 2021</u> AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present:	Hon. Ruben P. Fagela	 Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer
	Hon. Jefferson M. Javier	- Sangguniang Bayan Member
	Hon. William A. Lorenzo	- Sangguniang Bayan Member
	Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor	- Sangguniang Bayan Member
	Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco	- Sangguniang Bayan Member
	Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso	- Sangguniang Bayan Member
	Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo	- Sangguniang Bayan Member
	Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga	- Sangguniang Bayan Member
	Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc	- Sangguniang Bayan Member
	Hon. Aider M. Javier	- ABC President/Ex-Officio Member
	Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio	- SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

RESOLUTION NO. 102-2021

"A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, MUNICIPAL MAYOR FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE MUNICIPALITY TO ENTER INTO DEED OF DONATION OF A PORTION OF LAND WITH MR. NELSON GOROSPE FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING A FARM TO MARKET ROAD IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN."

WHEREAS, constructing a farm to market road will surely benefit farmers and the whole constituencies by providing better accessibility of products to and from the market;

WHEREAS, to help materialize the project Mr. Nelson Gorospe generously donates a portion of his lot for this purpose;

WHEREAS, to implement the same, there is a need to authorize the Municipal Mayor to sign and accept the Deed of Donation from the donor;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jose I. Gonzaga with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to authorize the Honorable Rodrigo P. de Gracia, Municipal Mayor for and in behalf of the municipality to enter into Deed of Donation of a Portion of Land with Mr. Nelson Gorospe for the purpose of constructing a farm to market road in the municipality of Santa Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and reference.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

ding Officer

Sanggunian Secretary

APPROVED, this day of May 24, 2021

DE GRACIA, CESE ATTY BODE Municipal Mayor